CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2296

Heard at Montreal Tuesday, 10 Novenber 1992

concer ni ng

CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COWPANY

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

Dl SPUTE:

Cl aimof behalf of M. G M Parent that his dismissal "for conduct

i nconpatible with that of an enpl oyee of CN Rail on Decenber 17,
1991" was unwarranted and invalid in the circunstances.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

In the early norning of Decenber 17, 1991, the Conpany was i nfornmed
by the Ontario Provincial Police that the grievor had been arrested
and charged with possession for the purposes of trafficking. As a
result of this, the grievor was dism ssed effective February 26,
1992.

The Brotherhood contends: 1) That the grievor was not on duty or
subject to duty at the time he was detained by the police. 2) That
the Conpany violated all applicable provisions of the EAP and

By- Pass Agreenents by failing to provide the grievor with the proper
opportunity for rehabilitation. 3) That the investigation carried
out by the Conpany in this case was invalid since it concerned a
possible violation of Rule "G'. The grievor was ultimately disn ssed
for unbecom ng conduct, not for a Rule "G' violation. 4) That the
i nvestigation carried out by the Conpany in this case was invalid
since the Brotherhood was not given the opportunity to question a
key wi tness, CN Policeman R Werden, in person. Furthernore, when
the Brotherhood representative at the investigation objected to
this, the Conpany officer involved refused to note the objection in
the investigation record. 5) That the discipline assessed was too
severe and unwarranted in the circunstances.

The Brotherhood requests that the grievor be reinstated without |oss
of seniority and with full conpensation for all wages and benefits
lost as a result of this matter

The Conpany deni es the Brotherhood' s contentions and declines its
requests.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD:

FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.) R A BOWDEN

(SGD.) M M BOYLE

8SYSTEM FEDERATI ON GENERAL CHAI RVAN

for: ASSI STANT VI CE- PRESI DENT, LABOUR RELATI ONS



There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. C. G gnhac

System Labour Rel ations O ficer, Mntreal
D. C St-Cyr

Manager, Labour Rel ations, Montreal

M S. Hughes

System Labour Rel ations O ficer, Mntreal
J. P. Rainville

System Labour Rel ations O ficer, Montreal
R. C. Werden

Speci al Agent, CN Police, Hornepayne

J. Little

Coor di nator Special Projects -- Engineering, Mntreal
G G egus

Wt ness

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

P. Davi dson

Counsel , Otawa

R. A. Bowden

Syst em Federati on General Chairman, Otawa
D. Brown

Seni or Counsel, Assistant to the Vice-President, OQtawa



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

It is not disputed that there is no violation of Rule G disclosed in
the instant case. It is not disputed that the grievor, Wl der
Foreman G M Parent of Hornepayne, was apprehended in possession of
a substantial quantity of hashish while off duty on Decenber 17,
1991. The unchal | enged evi dence before the Arbitrator is that he was
i n possession of 28 granms of hashish, a quantity of rolling papers
and a snmall scale, as well as what appears to have been one
marijuana cigarette. His arrest was pursuant to the execution of a
search warrant by the Ontario Provincial Police, and he was
subsequent|ly charged with possession of narcotics for the purposes
of trafficking, a charge which remains outstanding to the present
time, with an anticipated trial date in February of 1993.

The Arbitrator can see no substance to the subnission of the

Brot herhood that the Conpany has violated the grievor's right with
respect to the application of the EAP and By-Pass Agreenents to his
ci rcunstances. There is no evidence before ne to suggest that M.

Par ent ever sought the assistance of the EAP program or that access
to it was ever denied to him Perhaps nost significantly, during the
course of his investigation M. Parent denied the need for any such
assi stance. In answer to a question fromthe investigating officer
he stated that he was transporting the drugs in question to a friend
in Hearst, as a requested favour, and that he did not personally use
drugs. In the circunstances the Arbitrator can find no violation of
the grievor's rights or privileges with respect to the EAP program
by the enpl oyer.

The Brot herhood next challenges the regularity of the investigation
procedure. It subnmits that the investigation nust be viewed as

i nval id because the notice of investigation was worded as being “~"in
connection with an alleged violation of Rule G on Decenber 17,
1991'', and the discipline issued was not for a violation of Rule G

but for conduct unbecom ng an enpl oyee. Narrowy put, the position
of the Brotherhood is that the Conpany could not give the grievor
notice of the investigation of one possible infraction, and
thereafter, based on information gained during that investigation
di scipline himfor a separate infraction

The Arbitrator cannot sustain that position. The follow ng sections
of article 18 of the collective agreenent are pertinent:

QQI NDENT18. 2(b) QQ NDENTWhen required to attend a form

i nvestigation, an enployee will be given at |east 48 hours' notice
in witing. The notice will include the date, tine, place and

subj ect matter of the hearing.

QQ NDENT18. 2(d) QQ NDENTWhere an enpl oyee so wi shes an accredited
representative nmay appear with himat the hearing. Prior to the
commencenent of the hearing, the enployee will be provided with a
copy of all of the witten evidence as well as any oral evidence
whi ch has been recorded and which has a bearing on his invol vement.
The enpl oyee and his accredited representative will have the right
to hear all of the evidence submitted and will be given an
opportunity through the presiding officer to ask questions of the
wi t nesses (including Conpany Officers where necessary) whose

evi dence may have a bearing on his involvenent. The questions and
answers will be recorded and the enpl oyee and his accredited
representative will be furnished with a copy of the statenent.



As has been well established in the jurisprudence of this Ofice,
the investigation procedure established under article 8 of the
col l ective agreenent is not a judicial or quasi-judicial process to
be conducted on the nmodel of the crimnal trial. The purpose of
article 18 is to provide the enployee with certain mninma
protections including the opportunity to know the general nature of
an accusation against himor her, to know the docunents, statenents
or other evidence being relied upon, and to have the opportunity to
ask questions of any w tnesses. Mreover, it does not appear

di sputed that the enployee is given the opportunity to offer any
expl anation or evidence in rebuttal of the material in possession of
the Conpany's investigating officer. So |ong as those genera

obj ectives are conplied with, there can be said to be no violation
of the spirit, or of the letter, of article 18 of the collective
agreement .

It would, arguably, be contrary to the provisions of article 18 if
an enpl oyee were disciplined followi ng an investigation for an

i nci dent which was entirely unrelated to the material exanmined in
the investigation. That, however, is not what transpired in the

i nstant case. The notice provided to the grievor gave him a cl ear

i ndi cation that the Conpany had concerns with respect to his

i nvol venent with a prohibited narcotic sonme thirty mnutes prior to
the tinme he was scheduled to go on duty, when he was arrested on

Hi ghway 631 while driving in the direction of Hornepayne, his place
of work. If, during the course of that investigation, it energed
that M. Parent was charged with a serious crimnal offence which
can be said to have affected the legitimte business interests of

t he Conpany, there is nothing in the procedures contenplated in
article 18 which woul d prevent the Conpany from taking disciplinary
action, based on the entirety of the information reveal ed the course
of the investigation. In essence, the investigation is an interview
conducted by the Conpany to attenpt to determ ne what happened. |If
the investigation discloses that what happened was cause for serious
concern, and possibly for discipline, the Conpany is entitled to
take action accordingly, as long as it has allowed the enpl oyee the
procedural protections guaranteed by article 18 of the collective
agreenent. There is nothing inplicit in the |anguage of article 18
to suggest that the Conpany is unable to discipline an enpl oyee for
a reason other than a rule infraction specifically nmentioned in the
notice of investigation given to the enployee. So technical a rule
as the Brotherhood advances m ght have an understandabl e application
in the crimnal |aw. However, it does not comrend itself to the
common sense administration of an industrial enterprise on a
day-to-day basis, and is plainly not reflected in the terns of the
col l ective agreenent.



Nor can the Arbitrator find any substance in the allegation that the
grievor's rights under article 18 were violated by the alleged
refusal of the Conpany to allow the opportunity to the Brotherhood' s
representative to question CN Police Constable R Werden. The
material before ne is manifestly to the contrary. Firstly, during
the course of the investigation the presiding officer offered the
Brot herhood' s representative the opportunity to speak with Constable
Werden by tel ephone, as he was then absent on vacation. Secondly,

t he unchal | enged representati on of the enployer is that the Conpany
of ficer further offered the Brotherhood the opportunity to adjourn

t he proceedi ngs so that Constable Werden could be present and
questioned at a later date. Neither of these offers was accepted. |
nmust therefore find that the objection nade by the Brotherhood with
respect to the availability of Constable Werden is entirely without
merit, and that there is nothing the notations nmade or not nade

whi ch di scloses a violation of article 18.

The issue of substance is whether the discharge of the grievor was
nmerited in the circunmstances. There can be little doubt of the
seriousness to the Conpany of an enpl oyee's involvenent in
trafficking in narcotics. In a recent arbitration award between CP
Rail and the CAW-TCA Canada, Rail Division, Local 101, (award dated
Novenber 3, 1992) the Arbitrator had occasion to consider the
appropriate nmeasure of discipline in the case of a carnman discharged
for his involvenent in drug trafficking. At pp 4-5 the follow ng
conments appear:

QQ NDENTTrafficking in narcotics is justly seen as a serious threat
to social and |legal order. As a common carrier with a high public
profile, the Conpany is entitled to take such reasonabl e steps and
precauti ons as are necessary to ensure its safe operations. This, in
the Arbitrator's view, would extend to excluding fromthe workpl ace
persons charged with or known to be involved in the trafficking of
narcotics. As noted in QQBOLDCROA 1703QBOLD, in a safety sensitive
i ndustry in the field of transportation, an enployer may have a
legitimate concern as to whether persons involved in the trafficking
of narcotics will be pronpted by the profit notive to pursue their
illegal activities in the workpl ace.

QQ NDENTThe Arbitrator accepts the authorities cited by the Union to
the effect that the enployer is not to be the custodi an of an

enpl oyee's character. However, where an enpl oyer can establish a
meani ngf ul business interest to be protected, and where the off-duty
conduct of an enpl oyee may be such as to risk the safety of the
Conpany's operations or the integrity of its reputation, the

bal anci ng of the interests of the enployer and of the enpl oyee may
tipin the direction of justifying the renpoval of the enployee from
t he workpl ace, even pending the resolution of as yet unproved
crimnal charges. In the instant case, in the arbitrator's view, it
was reasonable for the Conpany to have a legitimte concern about
the risk inherent in an active drug trafficker noving about its
property, in a largely unsupervised setting, in contact with both
operating and non-operating enpl oyees on an ongoi ng basis. Moreover,
it is far fromclear, as the Conpany argues, that other enployees
are willing to work in a safety sensitive environnent al ongside an
enpl oyee charged with or known to be materially involved in the drug
culture through the sale of narcotics.



There is, of course, a difference between being charged and being
convi cted. The preponderant arbitral opinion in Canada is that where
an enployee is subject to a serious crimnal charge, in respect of
whi ch he or she has pleaded not guilty, as a general rule the
appropriate procedure for an enployer with a legitimte interest to
protect is to suspend the enpl oyee pending the resolution of the
crimnal charge. This is reflected in the follow ng passage from
QQBOLDCROA 1703QQBOLD:

QQ NDENT. .. In some cases, however, off-duty conduct that is the
subject of a crimnal charge may seriously affect the legitinmte
interests of the enployer. The operative principle was wel

sunmari zed by the majority of the board of arbitration in QQBOLDRe
Ontario Jockey Club and Mutuel Enpl oyees Associ ati onQQBOLD (1977) 17
L.AC. (2d) 176 (Kennedy) at p. 178:

QQ NDENTQQ NDENT... The better opinion would appear to be that the
enpl oyer's right to suspend where an enpl oyee has been charged with
a crimnal offence must be assessed in the |ight of a bal ancing of

i nterests between enpl oyer and enpl oyee. The enpl oyee, of course,
has a legitimate interest in being considered innocent until he has
been proven guilty. If, however, the alleged offence is so rel ated
to the enploynment relationship that the continued enpl oynent of the
enpl oyee woul d present a serious and inmediate risk to the
legitimate concerns of the enployer as to its financial integrity,
security and safety of its property and ot her enpl oyees as well as
its public reputation, then indefinite suspension until the charges
have been di sposed of woul d appear to be justified. In determning
the nature of the legitimte interests of the enployer, it is
necessary to look at the nature of the offence, the work being
performed by the enployee, and the nature of the enployer's

busi ness.

In the Arbitrator's view, while the foregoing passage is generally
applicable to the renoval from service of enployees pending the
outcone of crimnal proceedings, it does not speak fully to the
particul ar circunstances of this case. In the case at hand the
Conmpany conducted its own formal investigation, in keeping with the
provisions of article 18 of the collective agreenent. Included in
the investigation was the statenment of Ontario Provincial Police
Const abl e Gordon Gregus, who also testified at the arbitration
hearing. Hs statenment confirmed the possession of a substantia
anmount of prohibited narcotics by the grievor, as well as scal es and
ot her paraphernalia nornmally associated with trafficking. In the
circunstances, the Arbitrator is satisfied that the Conpany was
entitled to weigh the evidence at its disposal, including the
grievor's own explanation, and draw its own conclusion as to whet her
he was, on the bal ance of probabilities, involved in the

di stribution of narcotics to a degree which is inconpatible with his
continued enploynment in a safety sensitive position with the
Conpany.



The whol e of the evidence before the Arbitrator casts grave doubt on
t he expl anation given by M. Parent. Firstly, the evidence of

Const abl e Gregus, made available to the Brotherhood prior to the
arbitration hearing, discloses that he gave contradictory

expl anations as to his actions. According to Constable Gregus, M.
Parent stated to the police that the hashish found in his possession
was intended for his own consunption, over the period of two nonths.
When questioned by the Conpany's officer during the investigation
however, M. Parent asserted that he was only carrying the narcotics
to a friend, and that he was not hinself a user. There are al so
serious questions with respect to his destination at the time he was
apprehended. While his statenment to the Conpany was to the effect
that he was on his way to the doctor's, and was not com ng to work,
M. Parent made an entirely inconsistent statenent to the

i nvestigating police officers.

As noted in QQBOLDCROA 1703QQBOLD, when evi dence, however
circunstantial, points to the involvenent of a safety sensitive

enpl oyee in the | arge-scal e possession and distribution of

narcotics, the enployee bears an onus of clear and compelling

expl anation. As noted in that award:

QQ NDENTIn a drug-rel ated di scipline case the burden of proof, as in
any case of discipline, is upon the Conpany. \Were, however, certain
obj ective facts -- however circunstantial -- are established that
woul d point to the heavy involvenent of a railroad enployee in the
producti on and use of drugs, the onus may shift to the enployee to
provide a full and satisfactory account of his or her actions and
circunstances to justify continued enpl oynent. The absence of a ful
and credi bl e explanation, in the face of overwhel mi ngly
incrimnating evidence, |eaves an enployer with the public safety
obligations of a railroad with little choice but to suspend or

term nate the enploynent of a person whose habits or activities
appear so dramatically inconpatible with the safe operation of its
busi ness.

VWhat, then, does the evidence in the case at hand discl ose? The

gri evor was apprehended with quantities of narcotics which are
plainly consistent with possession for the purposes of trafficking.
He was al so found to be in possession of paraphernalia, including
scal es, consistent with that purpose. Whether the Crowmn will be able
to prove, beyond a reasonable doubt, that he is guilty of the charge
against himis not the issue at hand. The issue is whether the
Conpany has di scharged the burden of establishing, on the bal ance of
probabilities, that M. Parent was sufficiently involved in the
possession and distribution of narcotics, on Decenber 17, 1991 so as
to question the viability of his continued enpl oynment.



| amsatisfied that it has. Hi s possession of the drugs and

equi pment normally associated with trafficking is not disputed. The
failure of candour on the part of M. Parent, and in particular the
contradictions in the explanations which he gave for his actions,
gi ve no reassurance, and cannot be relied on or viewed as mitigating
in the circumstances. This is not, in the Arbitrator's view, a case
where an enpl oyee is charged in dubious circunstances and the
pertinent facts nust await the conclusion of a crimnal trial. The
evi dence before ne establishes, beyond any doubt, the off-duty

i nvol venent of M. Parent in the transportation and distribution of
narcotics in circunstances which are sufficiently serious as to have
underm ned the link of trust which goes to the heart of his ongoing
enpl oynent in a safety sensitive position

For all of the foregoing reasons the grievance the nust be

di smi ssed.

Novenber 13, 1992

(Sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR



